
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Tuesday, 13 January 2015 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 21 January 2015 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Pountney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 24 September 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16 (Pages 4 - 38) 
 To consider a report that outlines the Treasury Management 

Strategy for 2015/16. 
 

6.   Internal Audit Half Year Report 2014/15 (Pages 39 - 73) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
7.   Strategic Risk Management (Pages 74 - 75) 
 To note the report on Strategic Risk Management. 

 
   



 

(iii) 

8.   Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council (Pages 76 - 93) 
 To note a report on progress in delivering Grant Thornton’s 

responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 

9.   The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council (Pages 94 - 102) 
 To note a report that summarises the key findings arising from the 

work that Grant Thornton have carried out at Torbay Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2014. 
 

10.   Certification Report 2013/14 for Torbay Council (Pages 103 - 111) 
 To consider a report that summarises the overall assessment of the 

Council’s management arrangements in respect of the certification 
process. 
 

11.   Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2014 (Pages 112 - 123) 
 To note the report. 

 
12.   Annual Assurance Letter from Audit South West (Pages 124 - 128) 
 To note the Annual Assurance Letter from Audit South West. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

24 September 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank, Parrott and Pountney 
 
 

 
16. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Alex Walling of Grant Thornton. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 June 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. Statement of Accounts 2013/14  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2013/14.  Members were advised that there had been some changes made to the 
presentation and format of the accounts following the introduction of the Council 
Tax Support Scheme and Business Rates Retention Scheme in April 2013.  The 
accounts provided a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council’s 
income and expenditure in 2013/14 and its assets and liabilities as at 31 March 
2014. 
 
The Committee thanked the Finance Team for all their work in finalising the 
accounts and receiving an unqualified audit opinion. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the Audit Committee reviewed the accounts and considered the 

External Auditor’s report and opinion on the accounts; 
 
ii) that the Annual Governance Statement, as set out in Appendix 2 to the 

submitted report, be approved; 
 
iii) that the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2013/14, as set out in the 

submitted report, be approved; 
 
iv) that the Chairman of the Audit Committee sign and date the accounts on 

behalf of the Council, to represent the completion of the Council’s approval 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
 

 

process of the accounts, in the “Statement of Responsibilities for the 
Statement of Accounts”; and  

 
v) that the Letter of Representation to Grant Thornton from the Council in 

relation to the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts, as set out in the submitted 
report, be approved. 

 
19. The Audit Findings for Torbay Council  

 
The Committee noted a report which highlighted the key matters arising from 
Grant Thornton’s (external auditors) audit of Torbay Council’s financial statements 
for the year ending 31 March 2014. 
 
Members were advised that the audit was substantially complete.  During the audit 
an adjustment affecting the Council’s reported fin
[...]
er 2014 
 

 

 
Members requested the Executive Head for Commercial Services present her 
initial thoughts on risk management to the Audit Committee on 21 January 2015. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 3



 

Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  21 January 2015 

                 Council  5 February 2015 

Wards Affected:  All Wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16 (incorporating the Annual 

Investment Strategy 2015/16 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 

2015/16) 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Mayor, 01803 207001, mayor@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, 01803 207302, 

pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 The Strategy outlined in this report aims to support the provision of all Council 
services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and investment 
operations in 2015/16 and effectively control the associated risks and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks. 

 
1.2 The overall objectives of the Treasury Management Strategy are: 

 To ensure sufficient funding is available for day-to-day activities and capital 
projects through effective cash flow management 

 To seek to reduce the impact on the revenue account of net interest costs through 
optimal levels of borrowing and investment  

 To prioritise control of risks in investing cash and to then achieve maximum 
returns from those investments commensurate with proper levels of security and 
liquidity. 

 

2. Proposed Decisions 

 

 Audit Committee 

2.1 That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 set out in Appendix 1 to the 

submitted report be endorsed. 

  

Council 

2.2 That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 (incorporating the Annual 

Investment Strategy 2015/16) set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report be 

approved; 

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



2.3 That the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2015/16 laid out in Annex 1 of the 

submitted report be approved; 

 

2.4 That the risk appetite for the current Treasury Management Strategy for investments 

be widened to include investment in a Property Fund; 

 

2.5 That in line with the Council’s Constitution and Financial Regulations: 

 

(i) the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to take any decisions on borrowing and 

investments. (Delegations to the Section 151 Officer, paragraph 3.1(a));  

(ii) that the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to invest temporarily or utilise 

surplus monies of the Council; (Financial Regulations, paragraph 14.5); and 

(iii) that the provisions outlined above exclude decisions to make loans to external 

organisations and that these require approval by the Mayor in consultation with 

the Executive Director and Chief Finance Officer; 

2.6 That the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2015/16 as shown 

in Annex 2 to the submitted report be approved. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions 

 

3.1 The Treasury Management Strategy is considered under a requirement of the CIPFA 

Code of Practice on Treasury Management which was adopted by the Council on 25th 

March 2010.  

3.2  The approval of an Annual Investment Strategy by Council is a requirement of the 

Guidance on Local Government Investments issued by the Secretary of State under 

section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. This sets out the Council’s 

policies for managing its investments under the priorities of security first, liquidity 

second and then returns. 

3.3 In addition, the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to‘ 

the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 

that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.   

3.4 Under CLG regulations the Council is required to approve a Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Statement in advance of each year.  

3.5 The Chief Finance Officer has identified a Property Fund as a potential new in-house 
investment opportunity subject to Council’s acceptance of the increase in risk appetite. 

 

 

  

 

Page 5



Supporting Information 

4. Position 

 

4.1 The Council defines its treasury management activities as: 

“The management of the authority’s investments and cash flows, it’s banking, 

money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 

associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 

consistent with those risks”. 

4.2 It is a statutory requirement under Section 33 of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992, for the Council to produce a balanced budget.  Part of the treasury management 

operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being 

available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or 

instruments commensurate with the Council’s risk appetite, providing adequate 

liquidity initially before considering investment return. 

4.3 In particular, Section 32 of the Act requires a local authority to calculate its budget 

requirement for each financial year to include the revenue costs that flow from capital 

financing decisions.  This report, together with the rolling Capital Investment Plan, 

forms an integrated strategy to ensure the affordability of capital projects. 

4.4 The provisional 2015/16 budget for interest payments has therefore been set at a level 

which will cover the Council’s borrowing requirements in the Capital Investment Plan 

together with cash flow costs arising from capital projects. 

 

4.5 The interest receipts budget for 2015/16, which is directly linked to the Council’s 

borrowing position, is based on an average investment balance of £64 million and an 

average investment rate of 0.94% (the estimate for 2014/15 was 0.84%). This 

includes monies held by the Council’s external Fund Manager and exceeds the 

market benchmark rate forecast to remain at around 0.50% 

4
[...]
 to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 introduced the requirement that all Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the 
effectiveness of their internal audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with 
the annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2014/15 was presented to and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2014. The following report and appendices set out the 
current position of the audit service provision; reviews work undertaken to date in 2014/15 and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Authority’s internal control environment. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide a report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to 
inform its governance statement. This report provides a position statement at half year on the progress towards that opinion. 

 

Expectations of the Audit Committee from this half year report 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

 the assurance statement within this report; 

 the completion of audit work against the plan; 

 the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work; 

 progress impact against strategic aims 

 audit coverage and findings provided; 

 the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that of the Executive, Corporate Risk Management and 
external assurance including that of the External Auditor as part of the Governance Framework and satisfy themselves from this assurance that the internal 
control framework continues to be maintained. 

 
Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership 

 

P
age 41



 

3 
 

Overall, and based on work performed during 2014/15 and that 
of our experience from the current year progress and previous 
years audit, Internal Audit is able to provide reasonable 
assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Authority’s internal control framework. 

Assurance Statement 
 

   This statement of opinion is underpinned by our consideration of : 

This assurance statement will provide Members with an indication of the 
direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement. 

In carrying out systems and other reviews, Internal Audit assesses 
whether key, and other, controls are operating satisfactorily within the 
area under review, and an opinion on the adequacy of controls is 
provided to management as part of the audit report.   

All final audit reports include an action plan which identifies responsible 
officers, and target dates, to address control issues identified during a 
review. Implementation of action plans are reviewed during subsequent 
audits or as part of a specific follow-up process. 

Directors have been provided with details of Internal Audit’s opinion on 
each audit review carried out in 2014/15.  If significant weaknesses have 
been identified in specific areas, these will need to be considered by the 
Authority in preparing its Annual Governance Statement later in the year 
when preparing the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.   

Our work has not been affected by notable planned changes during the 
first six months, but higher than usual levels of sickness have impacted.   

The level of irregularity work has been high and this has also had an 
impact on the overall completion of the plan.  Although this has had an 
impact on the planned assurance work, we feel, based on previous 
year’s work, that the framework of control remains in operation. 

Internal 
Control 

Framework 

Governance 

Risk 
Management 

Economy, 
Efficiency & 

Effectiveness 

P
age 42



 

4 
 

Progress Against Plan 
 
This report compares the work carried out with the work that was planned 
through risk assessment, presents a summary of the audit work 
undertaken, includes an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment and summarises the performance 
of the Internal Audit function against its performance measures and other 
criteria. The report outlines the level of assurance that we are able to 
provide, based on the internal audit work completed during the year. It 
gives: 

 a comparison of internal audit activity during the year with that 
planned, placed in the context of internal audit need; 

 a summary of significant fraud and irregularity investigations 
carried out during the year and anti-fraud arrangements; and 

 a statement on the effectiveness of the system of internal control in 
meeting the Council’s objectives. 

The extent to which our work has been affected by changes to audit plans 
has not been notable during the first six months of the year.  The level of 
irregularity work has been greater than planned and the need for this 
investigation work has had an impact on the overall completion of the plan. 

The bar charts right show the status of audit progress against plan and 
audit the days delivered against target planned.  The first chart 
demonstrates that progress is largely in line with expectations, however 
the second chart shows that the number of audit days delivered is below 
that planned.     

Appendix 2 provides further performance information for the first six 
months of the year. 

 
 
 

167 

57 

65 

72 

76 

110 

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 

Audits Planned 

Not started 

Finalised 

Draft 

Completed 

Audit Started 

Audit Progress Against Plan 2014-15 

0 

200 

400 

600 

800 

1000 

1200 

1400 

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 

D
ay

s 

Audit Plan Days 

Planned 

Actual 

P
age 43



  

5 
 

Progress Impact Assessment 
 
Our audits completed to date this year, in 
[...]
l be similar.  To that end the 
Partnership facilitated a meeting between officers from those authorities which 
has started a conversation around risk management issues. 

 

Page 74

Agenda Item 7



  

3. Moving Forward 
 
3.1 The Policy, Performance and Review Team have taken on board the findings of 

the Devon Audit Partnership report and are currently refreshing the performance 
and risk management framework of the Council.  The aim is to ensure that there 
is integration through the organisation ensuring linkages between operational 
risk, strategic risks, performance and financial management.  Ultimately there 
also needs to be integration with business continuity and disaster management. 

 
3.2 In developing the revised approach, the Team is ensuring that the specific issues 

of concern within the Devon Audit Partnership report are being addressed 
including the formalisation of the Risk Management methodology.  Further, the 
currently identified strategic risks are being compared with those identified by a 
selection of south west local authorities. 

 
3.3 The revised approach to performance and risk management identifies how the 

Council will meet its priorities, how we will monitor how well we are meeting 
those priorities and what are the risks associated with the priorities.  Monthly 
monitoring reports in the form of performance and risk dashboards will be 
prepared for consideration by the Senior Leadership Team.  SLT will then be 
able to review and challenge the Council’s performance. 

 
3.4 Once a quarter, a composite report including performance, risk and financial 

management information will be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
which will mean that there is open, democratic review and challenge to how well 
the Council is meeting its priorities. 

 
3.5 Operational performance and risk management information will continue to be 

held by each Business Unit.  However, the increased challenge from SLT and 
the Policy, Perform
[...]
nt Thornton 7 

  Accounting and audit issues  10 

  Local government guidance  15 

P
age 78



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP    4 4 

Introduction 

 

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.  The paper also 

includes: 

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you; and 

• a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to consider. 

  

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website www.grant-thornton.co.uk, where we have a section dedicated 

to our work in the public sector (http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/). Here you can download copies of our publications 

including:   

• Rising to the challenge: the evolution of local government, summary findings from our fourth year of financial health checks of English local 

authorities  

• 2020 Vision, exploring finance and policy future for English local government  

• Where growth happens, on the nature of growth and dynamism across England 

 

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to receive regular email updates 

on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or Audit Manager. 

 

Alex Walling    Engagement Lead  T 0117 305 7804   M  07880 456142     alex.j.walling@uk.gt.com 

Mark Bartlett    Audit Manager        T 0117 305 7896   M  07880 456123     mark.bartlett@uk.gt.com 

 

P
age 79



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP    5 5 

Progress at 9 January 2015 

Work Planned date 

2014-15 Accounts Audit Plan 

We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the Council 

setting out our proposed approach in order to give an opinion on the 

Council's 2014-15 financial statements. 

 

March 2015 

Interim accounts audit 

Our interim fieldwork visit include
[...]
 the 30th September deadline. 

 

P
age 92

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/audit-regime/codes-of-audit-practice/auditing-the-accounts/


©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP    

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 93



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2014 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for Torbay Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2014 

Alex Walling 

Engagement Lead  

T 0117 305 7804 

E  alex.j.walling@uk.gt.com 

October 2014 

Cover page 

Mark Bartlett 

Manager 

T 0117 305 7896 

E  mark.bartlett@uk.gt.com 

P
age 94

A
genda Item

 9



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2014 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Key messages 3 

Appendices 

A  Key issues and recommendations 5 

B  Summary of reports and audit fees 8 

Contents 

P
age 95



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2014 3 

Key messages 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Torbay Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 March 2014. 

 

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally pre
[...]
k report for Torbay Council|  January 2015 

Certification report 2013/14 

for Torbay Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2014 

Alex Walling 

Engagement Lead  

T 0117 305 7804 

E  alex.j.walling@uk.gt.com 

Mark Bartlett 

Manager 

T 0117 305 7896 

E  mark.bartlett@uk.gt.com 

January 2015 

Cover page 

P
age 103 A

genda Item
 10



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work report for Torbay Council|  January 2015 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Summary of findings 3 

  

Appendices 

A  Details of claims and returns certified for 2013/14 7 

B  Fees 8 

 

Contents 

P
age 104



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work report for Torbay Council|  January 2015 

Section 1: Summary of  findings 

01. Summary of findings 

P
age 105



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification work report for Torbay Council|  January 2015 4 

Summary of  findings 

Summary of findings 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Introduction 

We are required to certify certain claims and returns submitted by Torbay Council 

('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine months after the 

claim period and represents a final but important part of the process to confirm 

the Council's entitlement to funding. 

 

We have certified one claim for the financial year 2013/14 relating to expenditure 

of £68.4 million.  

 

This report summarises our overall assessment of the Council’s management 

arrangements in respect of the certification process and draws attention to 

significant matters in relation to individual claims. 

 

Approach and context to certification  

Arrangements for certification are prescribed by the Audit Commission, which 

agrees the scope of the work with each relevant government department or 

agency, and issues auditors with a Certification Instruction (CI) for each specific 

claim or return.  

 

Our approach to certification work, the roles and responsibilities of the various 

parties involve
[...]
 are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 111



Protecting the Public Purse

Fraud Briefing 2014
Torbay Council

P
age 112

A
genda Item

 11



Purpose of Fraud Briefing

Provide an information source to support councillors in 
considering their council’s fraud detection activities

Extend an opportunity for councillors to consider fraud 
detection performance, compared to similar local authorities

Give focus to discussing local and national fraud risks, 
reflect on local priorities and the proportionate responses 
needed

Be a catalyst for reviewing the council’s current strategy, 
resources and capability for tackling fraud

2

P
age 113



Outcomes for the 
first measure for 
your council are 
highlighted in 
yellow in the bar 
charts. The results 

Outcomes for the 
second measure 
for your council 
are highlighted as 
a green symbols 
above each bar. 

A ‘*’ symbol has 
been used on the 
horizontal axis to 

Understanding the bar charts

charts. The results 
of your 

comparator 
authorities are 
shown in the 
green bars.

above each bar. 
The results of 
your comparator 
authorities are 
shown in the 
white triangles.

horizontal axis to 
indicate your 
council.

3

All data are drawn from council submissions  on the Audit Commission’s annual fraud and corruption survey for 

the financial year 2013/14.

In some cases, council report they have detected fraud and do not report the number of cases and/or the value. 

For the purposes of this fraud briefing these ‘Not Recorded ‘  records are shown as Nil.

P
age 114



Interpreting fraud detection results

Contextual and comparative information needed to interpret 
results

Detected fraud is indicative, not definitive, of counter fraud 
performance (Prevention and deterrence should not be 
overlooked)

No fraud detected do
[...]
 

ICO Transition Programme Board – Phase 1 

Use of Bank & Agency 

Performance Reporting 

Page 128


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16
	6 Internal Audit Half Year Report 2014/15
	7 Strategic Risk Management
	8 Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council
	9 The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council
	10 Certification Report 2013/14 for Torbay Council
	11 Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2014
	12 Annual Assurance Letter from Audit South West



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

21 January 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank, Parrott and Pountney 
 
 

 
22. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 September 2014 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23. Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16  
 
Members of the Audit Committee considered the Treasury Management Strategy 
that aims to support the provision of all Council services by the management of the 
Council’s cash flow, debt and investment operations in 2015/16 and effectively 
control the associated risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks. 
 
Members considered the advantages and disadvantages of investing in a Property 
Fund but felt that the request needed greater understanding and debate.  
Members requested the Executive Head of Finance brief all councillors and 
present a separate report for consideration.  The Committee also requested a 
number of changes to the recommendations to Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be endorsed; 
 
Council be recommended: 
 
i) That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 (incorporating the 

Annual Investment Strategy 2015/16) set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report be approved; 

 
ii) that the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2015/16 set out in Annex 1 of 

the submitted report be approved; 
 
iii) that in line with the Council’s Constitution and Financial Regulations: 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 21 January 2015 
 

 

a) the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to take any decisions on 
borrowing and investments. (Delegations to the Section 151 Officer, 
paragraph 3.1(a)); 
 

b) that the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to invest temporarily or 
utilise surplus monies of the Council; (Financial Regulations, 
paragraph 14.5); and 

 
c) that the provisions outlined above exclude decisions to make loans 

to external organisations and that these require approval by Council.  
However loans of less than £50,000 to be approved by the Chief 
Finance Officer; and 

 
iv) that the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2015/16 

as shown in Annex 2 to the submitted report be approved. 
 

24. Internal Audit Half Year Report 2014/15  
 
The Committee noted Internal Audit’s Half Year Report 2014/15.  Members were 
advised of the current position of the audit service provision, reviews work 
undertaken to date in 2014/15 and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment. 
 
Rob Hutchins, Head of Audit Partnership informed the Committee that overall, and 
based on work performed during 2014/15 Internal Audit were able to provide 
reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control framework.  Members challenged whether receiving ‘reasonable 
assurance’ meant that as an authority standards were beginning to decline.  The 
Head of the Audit Partnership assured Members that the Council’s core systems 
were getting better.  However, services that were undergoing transformation pose 
the greatest threat to the Authorities internal control framework. 
 

25. Strategic Risk Management  
 
Members noted the report and were advised by the Executive Head of 
Commercial Services that the Policy, Performance and Review Team were 
currently refreshing the performance and risk management framework for the 
Council.  She explained that the aim was to ensure that there was integration of 
the risk management framework through the organisation ensuring linkages 
between operational risk, strategic risks, performance and financial management. 
 
The revised approach to performance and risk management identifies how the 
Council will meet its priorities, how the Council will monitor how well it is meeting 
those priorities and what are the risks associated with the priorities.  Monthly 
monitoring reports will be prepared for consideration by the Senior Leadership 
Team who will review and challenge the Council’s performance.  Once a quarter, a 
report including performance, risk and financial management information will be 
considered by the Audit Committee. 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 21 January 2015 
 

 

 
26. Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council  

 
Members noted the update on Grant Thornton’s progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  The update also included a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments; and a number of 
challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues. 
 

27. The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council  
 
The Committee noted the Annual Audit Letter that summarised the key findings 
arising from the work Grant Thornton had carried out at Torbay Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2014. 
 

28. Certification Report 2013/14 for Torbay Council  
 
The Committee noted a report that summarises the overall assessment of the 
Council’s management arrangements in respect of the certification process and 
draws attention to significant matters in relation to individual claims.  The key 
messages from the certification work were set out in the submitted report. 
 

29. Protecting the Public Purse Fraud Briefing 2014  
 
Members noted the report that provided a source of information to support 
councillors in considering their council’s fraud detection activities.  Members 
challenged the value of the data when considering the council’s performance 
against other unitary authorities that may not be statistically similar and would 
prefer to compare with historical data for Torbay to evaluate the direction of travel. 
 

30. Annual Assurance Letter from Audit South West  
 
The Audit Committee noted the Annual Assurance Letter from Audit South West. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


